recommendations of Nomination and Remuneration Committee and the Board of Directors of the 
Company, the consent of members be and is hereby accorded to enhance the remuneration payable to 
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Shivappa (DIN: 08673340), Director (Finance) & Chief financial Officer (‘CFO’) of the 

Company, from ₹ 65,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Five Lakhs only) per annum to ₹ 75,00,000/- (Rupees 
Seventy Five Lakhs only) per annum during his term as Director (Finance) & Chief Financial Officer 
(‘CFO’) with effect from July 1, 2025 & in accordance with the details as set out hereunder: 

a. Salary:  

₹ 11,99,988/- (Rupees Eleven Lakhs Ninety Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty Eight only) per 
annum with such increments each year, as may be decided by the Nomination and Remuneration 
Committee (‘Committee’) and/or the Board of Directors, based on merit and taking into account the 
Company’s performance for the year; 

b. Perquisites and Allowances:

[...]

allowances, car allowance, performance incentive, re-imbursement of water expenses, gas and 
electricity bills at residence and medical expenses for self and his family and all other payments in 
the nature of perquisites and allowances subject to ceiling of ₹ 59,18,296/- (Rupees Fifty Nine Lakhs 
Eighteen Thousand Two Hundred and Ninety Six only) per annum which shall also include premium 
payable towards medi-claim and personal accident insurance as per the policies of the company 
annum with such increments each year, as may be decided by the Nomination and Remuneration 
Committee (‘Committee’) and/or the Board of Directors, based on merit and taking into account the

[...]

Apart from the re-imbursement of ordinary medical expenses, in case of hospitalization of the Mr. 
Sanjeev Kumar Shivappa, the Board of directors shall have the discretion to reimburse the actual 
expenses incurred by him including on travel, notwithstanding that the total perquisites will exceed 
the limit of ₹ 59,18,296/- (Rupees Fifty Nine Lakhs Eighteen Thousand Two Hundred and Ninety Six 
only) per annum in any financial year. 

The Director (Finance) & CFO shall be entitled to reimbursement of all expenses incurred by him in 
connection with the business of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 197 and other applicable provisions of the Companies 
Act, 2013 read with schedule V to the Companies Act, 2013, where in any financial year during the 
tenure of the appointment, the Company has losses or its profits are inadequate, the remuneration of  
₹ 75,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five Lakhs only) per annum be paid to Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Shivappa as 
the minimum remuneration.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any director of the Company and the Company Secretary of the Company 
be and hereby are severally authorised to do the such acts and deeds, necessary for filing requisite e-

[...]

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Shivappa (DIN: 08673340) was reappointed as a whole-time Director in the capacity of 
Director (Finance) & Chief Financial Officer of the Company for a term of one (01) year with effect from 
February 14, 2025, at a remuneration of ₹ 65,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Five Lakhs only) per annum during his term 
as Director (Finance) & Chief Financial Officer (‘CFO’) of the Company. Considering the performance of the 
company, the Board of Directors at their meeting held on November 11, 2025, subject to the approval of the 
members of the Company and in terms of provisions of Section 196, 197, 198 and Schedule V of the Companies

[...]

Remuneration Committee of the Board of Directors, and considering the performance, various other attributes 
and in accordance with Nomination and Remuneration Policy of the Company, has enhanced the remuneration 
payable to the Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Shivappa, Director (Finance) & CFO from ₹ 65,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Five 
Lakhs only) per annum to ₹ 75,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five Lakhs only) per annum, with effect from July 01, 
2025 during his tenure i.e., upto February 14, 2026 which is within the limits specified in schedule V to the 
Companies Act, 2013. 

Except Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Shivappa, none of the other directors or key managerial personnel (KMP) or relatives